

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS,
INC., AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE
EXPRESSION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER EDITORS, AUTHORS
GUILD, INC., CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY,
COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL WRITER'S UNION, PUBLISHERS MARKETING
ASSOCIATION, PEN AMERICAN CENTER, AND SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Of Counsel:

PAULA BRUENING
JOHN B. MORRIS, JR.
ALAN B. DAVIDSON
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1634 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-9800

R. BRUCE RICH
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BLOOM
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INTERNET FURTHERS THE PURPOSE OF LIBRARIES IN FOSTERING FREEWHEELING INQUIRY	6
II. FORUM ANALYSIS APPLIES TO THE PROVISION OF INTERNET ACCESS IN PUBLIC LIBRARIES	9
A. Internet Access in Public Libraries Is a Designated Public Forum	9
B. Appellants’ Claim That Internet Filtering Is No More Subject to Judicial Scrutiny Than Library Collection Development Is Flawed	12
III. CIPA MUST, BUT CANNOT, SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY	15
A. Reasonableness Review Does Not Apply, as Internet Filters Regulate Speech That Is Consistent With the Purposes of the Forum	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. CIPA Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve the Government’s Interest in Preventing the Dissemination of Obscenity, Child Pornography, and Material Harmful to Minors	16
C. Appellants Have Not Shown That Less Restrictive Alternatives Would Not Advance the Government’s Interest ...	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX — THE <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Library Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. District of Columbia Pub. Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)	12
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	10, 16
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	21
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	20-21
<i>Hawkins v. City & County of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	7, 10, 12
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	21
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	20
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trs. of Loudoun County Library</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 1998)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Neinast v. Board of Trs. of Columbus Metro. Library</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	12
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	9, 10, 16
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	5
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	22
<i>Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	2

*Cited Authorities**Page***United States Constitution:**First Amendment *passim***Statutes:**20 U.S.C. § 9101, *et seq.* 5

47 U.S.C. § 254 5
